GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4289
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13™" DECEMBER, 2019

YOGA CENTRES/AYURVEDIC HOSPITALSAT TOURIST PLACES
4289. SHRI VISHNU DATT SHARMA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set up Y oga centres and Ayurvedic hospitals at various tourist
places in the country keeping in view the increasing popul arity/ impact of Y ogaand Ayurvedain
the country so as to provide their benefits to the foreign tourists;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is considering to set up Yoga centres and integrated Ayurvedic
hospitals in Khagjuraho, Madhya Pradesh which is included in the list of World Heritage Sites of
UNESCO and is visited by lakhs of tourists across the world;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

@ & (b): Since Public Hedlth is a State subject, setting up of Yoga centres and
Ayurvedic hospitals for awareness about Y oga and Ayurvedain their respective domains
falls under the purview of the respective State/ UT governments.

However, at Central level, the Ministry of AYUSH through its autonomous bodies
namely Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), New Delhi,
Morarji Desal National Institute of Yoga (MDNIY), New Delhi and Central Council for
Research in Yoga and Naturopathy (CCRYN), New Delhi actively promote various
activities related to Y oga and Ayurveda among people including foreign tourists.

(c)to(e):  Thereisno proposal currently with this Ministry to open Y oga centres and
integrated Ayurvedic hospitalsin Khajuraho, Madhya Pradesh.



